D.0025360002
Operating instructions (Translation)
Pressure relief valve DBD
88025360002-04
Englisch
2018-11-26
Table of Content
1 General 4

Pressure relief valve DBD
10 2018-11-26     88025360002-04
3.3 Type key
3.3.1 DBD 06; 08
Ordering example DBD 06/08
DBD 06 R 1 A 200 S1 FKM
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
Explanation of type key DBD 06/08
1. Product name
2. Nominal size/Housing connection (1)
06 G1/4
08 G3/8
3. Fixing type
E Screw-in valve R Pipeline installation
4. Design serial number/Design
1
Design serial number Screw-in valve - E
Design Pipeline installation - R
Housing material: EN-GJL-300
5. Actuation type
A Can be preset D Can be preset,
Console integration
B Twist grip E Twist grip,
Console integration
6. Pressure stage
400 80 - 400 bar 125 20 - 125 bar
315 60 - 315 bar 063 10 - 63 bar
200 35 - 200 bar
7. Code for special versions
S1 without damping plugs
8. Seal
No specification NBR FKM FKM
(1) Pipe thread: ISO 228-1
Pressure relief valve DBD
88025360002-04     2018-11-26 11
3.3.2 DBD 10
Ordering example DBD 10
DBD 10 R 3 B 200 S7 FKM
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
Explanation of type key DBD 10
1. Product name
2. Nominal size
10
3. Fixing type
E Screw-in valve D Connection KP 1
R Pipeline installation
4. Design serial number/Design
1
Design serial number Screw-in valve - E
Design
Connection KP 1 - D
Tank connection (1) : G1/2
Housing material: AlCuMg1
3 Design Housing connection (1) : G1/2
Housing material: EN-GJS-400-18LT
5 Design Housing connection (1) : G3/4
Housing material: EN-GJL-300
5. Actuation type
A Can be preset D Can be preset,
Console integration
B Twist grip E Twist grip,
Console integration
6. Pressure stage
400 60 - 400 bar 085 10 - 85 bar
300 10 - 300 bar 040 10 - 40 bar
200 10 - 200 bar 016 5 - 16 bar
150 10 - 150 bar
7. Code for special versions
S1 Stroke limit on the valve cone
S5 for low viscosity media
S7 without damping plugs
8. Seal
No specification NBR FKM FKM
(1) Pipe thread: ISO 228-1
Pressure relief valve DBD
12 2018-11-26     88025360002-04
3.3.3 DBD 20
Ordering example DBD 20
DBD 20 R 2 B 315 S3 FKM
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
Explanation of type key DBD 20
1. Product name
2. Nominal size
20
3. Fixing type
E Screw-in valve R Pipeline installation
4. Design serial number/Design
2
Design serial number Screw-in valve - E
Design
Pipeline installation - R
Housing connection (1) : G1
Housing material: EN-GJS-400-18LT
5. Actuation type
A Can be preset D Can be preset,
Console integration
B Twist grip E Twist grip,
Console integration
6. Pressure stage
315 70 - 315 bar 125 30 - 125 bar
200 50 - 200 bar 063 10 - 63 bar
7. Code for special versions
S1 Stroke limit on the valve cone
S3 Stroke limit on the valve cone (S1)
without damping plugs
S4 for low viscosity media
S8 for low viscosity media
(optimized characteristic at 80 to 150 bar)
8. Seal
No specification NBR FKM FKM
(1) Pipe thread: ISO 228-1
Pressure relief valve DBD
88025360002-04     2018-11-26 13
4 Technical data
4.1 General
General information DBD
Design Seat valve, directly operated
Fixing type Screw-in valve / Pipeline installation
Connection KP 1 (DBD 10)
Housing connection (1)
DBD 06 R 1 Whitworth pipe thread G1/4
DBD 08 R 1 Whitworth pipe thread G3/8
DBD 10 R 3 Whitworth pipe thread G1/2
DBD 10 R 5 Whitworth pipe thread G3/4
DBD 10 D 1 Tank connection:
Whitworth pipe thread G1/2
DBD 20 R 2 Whitworth pipe thread G1
Type of damping Valve cone with damper
Mounting position preferably vertical, pressure set screw facing down
Max. flow capacity Qmax.
See section 4.2 “Permissible pressure range”
Operating pressure p
Nominal pressure pN
Pressure setting ranges
pv min.
pv max.
Viscosity
νmin 10 mm2/s
νmax 600 mm2/s
Fluid temperature ϑm
See section 4.3 “Permissible temperature range”
Ambient temperature ϑu
Material See section 4.4 “Material data”
Oil cleanliness NAS 1638 Class 9
ISO 4406:1999 Code 20/18/15
Permissible media
Hydraulic fluids according to DIN 51524/25